PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6282779

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARL ZEISS SMT GMBH	08/12/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEYBOLD GMBH
Street Address:	BONNER STR. 498
City:	KOLN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	50968

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15244720
Patent Number:	9035245
Patent Number:	10304672
Patent Number:	10236169
Patent Number:	10141174
Application Number:	16687236

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123343222 Email: cnelson@wck.com

Correspondent Name: THEODORE M. MAGEE

Address Line 1: 121 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: L209.0000G01 NAME OF SUBMITTER: THEODORE M MAGEE SIGNATURE: /Theodore M. Magee #39758/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/03/2020

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 053686 FRAME: 0527

506236035

source=MISC20-021_Assignment signed (1)#page1.tif
source=MISC20-021_Assignment signed (1)#page2.tif
source=MISC20-021_Assignment signed (1)#page3.tif
source=MISC20-021_Assignment signed (1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053686 FRAME: 0528

ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMATION OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Carl Zeiss SMT GmbH, Rudolf-Eber-Straße 2, 73447 Oberkochen, Germany ("ZEISS"), is the owner of record of the Assigned Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Leybold GmbH, Bonner Str. 498, 50968 Köln, Germany ("Purchaser"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, ZEISS and Purchaser have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement for certain patents and patent applications dated DD.MM.YYYY ("Asset Purchase Agreement") wherein ZEISS has agreed to sell and Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Assigned Patents, subject to all Encumbrances (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Purchaser has agreed to grant a non-exclusive on demand back license to Seller's Licensees as set forth in Section 1.08. f) of the Asset Purchase Agreement thereof as a condition of and as part of the consideration for the Parties entering into the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, for the purpose of this Assignment, the following terms, whether in singular or in plural form, when used with a capital initial letter shall have the respective meanings as follows:

"Affiliate" any legal entity that directly or indirectly controls a Person (hereinafter "Parent Company"), or is controlled by a Person or its Parent Company. "Control" means direct or indirect ownership of more than fifty per cent (50%) of the stock of such entity, or more than a fifty per cent (50%) interest, direct or indirect, in the decision-making authority of such entity.

"Assigned Patents" means the issued patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A of this Assignment.

"Encumbrances" means any commitments, licenses, immunities, releases or other rights relating to any of the Licensed Patents, whether express, implied or otherwise, that are made, entered into or granted by, or that arise from any actions taken by ZEISS or any current or former Affiliate of ZEISS on or before the Closing Date.

"Licensed Patents" means the Assigned Patents; and (a) all extensions, renewals, reissues, and reexaminations of the issued patents of the Assigned Patents and (b) all applications claiming any right of priority to or through the patent applications of the Assigned Patents (and all patents issuing on such applications), filed or applied for by Purchaser, by any of Purchaser's Affiliates or by any subsequent successors to, or assigns of, any of the same in any country after the Closing Date.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, company, partnership, association, sole proprietorship, trust, joint venture, non-profit entity, institute, Governmental Entity, trust association or other form of entity not specifically listed herein including, without limitation, ZEISS or any of its Affiliates, or Purchaser or any of its Affiliates.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to ZEISS in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ZEISS has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over onto Purchaser, subject to all Encumbrances, its entire right, title, and interest in and to all of the Assigned Patents, for Purchaser's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patents, including: (i) all past, present, and future causes of action, enforcement rights and claims to pursue past, present and future damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof (to the extent such damages are not already paid, awarded or contractually owed to ZEISS, its Affiliates or any

predecessor of ZEISS or ZEISS's Affiliates) and to seek injunctive relief and other remedies at law or in equity; (ii) the right to file for extensions, renewals, reissues and reexaminations of the issued patents of the Assigned Patents; and (iii) the right to file for applications claiming any right of priority to or through the patent applications of the Assigned Patents (and obtain ownership of all patents issuing on such applications), filed or applied for by Purchaser or by any of Purchaser's Affiliates. For clarity, the foregoing assignment does not include (i) any trademarks, trade dress, trade names, or other indicia of origin; (ii) except for inventions of the Assigned Patents, any inventions or discoveries, whether patentable or not, and registrations, invention disclosures, patents and applications therefor; (iii) any trade secrets, confidential information or know-how; (iv) any works of authorship, whether copyrightable or not; and (v) any other intellectual property or proprietary rights of ZEISS, its Affiliates or any predecessor of ZEISS or ZEISS's Affiliates.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ZEISS by its fully authorized representatives has executed this. Assignment as of the dates indicated below.

Carl Zeiss SMT GmbH

Leybold GmbH

Oberkochen, 12 August 2020

Gerrit Schulte (Head of ZEISS Ventures)

Carl Zeiss SMT GmbH

KATE CRAWLING

Burgess H: 11, 24 August 2020 United Knggan

HEAD OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Jörg Schultz (Head of Intellectual Property - Prosecution and Legal)

Appendix A: List of Assigned Patents

umallania		U.	t t		Θ	N			3.
s socialostos i	25001.4	Application of	* Ambaston Hondes *	4000000 0555	* (*Santanian 1800) *	STATES OF CHANG	r Patent Needer -	r: Priority	55550000005555000000555
ent Parrily: P1956	2; 18le: f	tabled for mas	s spectrometric examinat	ion of gas modure	s and mass spectromets	er therefor			
307,8200	Feed	30,03,25(3	18103993203499.6	38.07.20)4	363058138034387	Ç			
P89987901	\$365	20,483,32814	F2017262668	8) 51/2018	392018032643A3			DE 30.01.2013 US 30.01.2013	
95958710V	tontes	2003.2014	22220346333638	26.69.283.5	TUZZSERENRYUZA	2030.3819	RUSZERBUYS	DE 30.01.2013	103013201499.6
Poleskovovis	F868	27,93,3814	151201100044970	32.13.2014	US2016373310A1			8% 36.56.3012 05 30.01.2013 05 27.01.2014	
PORSKAMIORSKOS	Gortes	27:02.2886	EN2805/N5405	09.12.2015	20201103142	23.54.2019	£979911955991	186 383-381.381.3 US 30.01.2013	102013201489.6 61/758308
P198625%OFFISE	tionsteet	25/61/2514	19061 6781603	09.12.2015	EP2951851A2	23.10.2019	EP295185181	UE 39.91.2913 US 30.01.2013	103813831489.6 61/759309
P19567WOEPFIL	Granted	27,01,2014	\$\$280,498\$405	48.322835	393651651A3	28,28,3019	\$P268108400	0% 36:63:3683 U5 36:01:2013	902013201408.6 61/750300
P19567W0EPG8	Granted	27.01.2014	89301.80918n5	89.23.3633	892953385143	23.39.2039	1979521811B1	3% 38.83.8813 US 30.01.2013	(1928) 2001-094-0 61/758308
P19567WQEP78.	Granted	22.01.2014	£8001475£485	86.13,2813	E#2951851A2	23.10.2019	EP2951851B1	346 \$8.91.3913 US 30.01.2013	t03013301499.6 61/759309
P 19567WOJP	Fled	27.01,2014	3P201S0552106T	28.84.2856	J#201851264712			06 30/01/3913 US 30/01/2013	10201328149956 61/758308
#19567WOKR	Granted	27.01.2014	KR20157812289	23.06.2833	K820150068991A	08.06.2018	KR101868215N1	06 36,61,3610 US 30,01,2013	102013201499.5 61/758308
int Famey: Puges	o: Title: Q	vervice for mass	selective determinates of	an ken					
P19830CH	Granted	15,05,2314	CN201410365969	37,83,3084	(335 5 4317 9 088	\$5,83,2838	CN104317918B	6196,686,6813	502033200020,7
1983808	Filed	15.05.2013	DE2013200959	20,31,2834	06000013288059A)	į.			
P25683665454	Conted	13.95.7334	5900140169856	\$6,21,3614	EP2804200A2	01,08.2018	EP2804200B1	DE 15.05,2013	102813208959.7
9093068029	Examples:	32/82/5214	8920140906056	18,17,2004	8P3694489A3	\$1.68.3018	EP36043006)	\$6 \$3.9%.2813	103053308936.7
10030000	60mbe	13.88.7334	EP20140168056	\$8.11,3859	29/28/013/03/2	\$6.88.38B	89-289535001	28, 32,23,363.3	(02023300090.2
5598308908	facetosis:	13,88,2834	EP20140168056	\$9,11,3834	89260470383	\$1.58.265%	(9936843836)	SE 35.65.3013	10205330000055.7
198088888	Contec	12.48.3914	5978146168836	29.11.2854	EP2804200A2	61.08,2018	E0:2804269B1	DE 15.05.2813	103013208959,7
8776882	63000	\$4.822.2314	8780345105366	64,12,2854	JP2014225453A2	09,11,2018	JP642949232	DE 15.05.2013	102813208959,7
1983688	Filed	15.05.3914	KR20140858458	25:31:2054	\$8400040135126A	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	>> 45->000000000000000000000000000000000000	Sie. 28,85,2813	100003330000003
2006891	Granded	15,05.2014	U\$20140277933	30.11.2014	0630143394144	18.85.3835	1868018336580	OF 35.68,3010	10283233068356.7
est Family F2012	9; 7:0e: 8	lass spectrome	ter, use thereof, and no	thud for the mass	spectrometric expressi	2011 OF 2 Ges 1780	cure		
20012988	Filed	10.07.2013	102013213501.7	15.01.2015	DE102013213501A1				
8260 2863 W	Security	25,332,2334	Seniessen	58-01.2835	fx9201203313/A	201.88 2017	1990/99889	SE 58.83,3013	103053813501.7
P20129W0EP	Filed	20.02.2014	14706019.6-1803	18.05.2016	EP3020063A1			\$8, 18,57,283,3	103913213263.7
82012999018	Granced	26,62,2314	18201605247077	29.09.2016	JF2016530502T2	07,06,2019	JP653556682	SE 30.02.3913	10303393393501.7
P28129WOKR	Filed	20,02,2014	K820167801370	16.03.2816	X820160830186A	1999-1		SE 18,97,3013	103053010856.7
P20129W0U5		26.02.2014	U\$20150967699	21.04.2016	u£30181133484	28.85.283	US1036467286	DE 10,07,2013	

ſ	Barego Banahi Barra	(%; 13%e; l	07.22069 stesso	e with most spectosmeter	Clerconth						
	92516394	Fred	83.12.2018	JP20190010494	09.05.2019	9/20/96/32/8163	Šananasanasas		.88.	38.33.3014	189914708939.6
Ĭ,	STREETING.	\$10000 to	18.12.3815	TOODSOISSOERESOF	16:07:3016	77A2038288835A	28.000,0817	17/15/868679	N	38,52,2534	180001422600000.6
	P21163WOCN	Granted	83.12.2015	CH201580068638	01,08,2817	CN107004551A	25.09.2018	CN1070945518	æ	28.53.3034	780004308090.6
١	P21163WQEPCH		03.17.2015	EP20150804140	25,10,2617	E#3234978A1	26.09,2018	55%3234505001	æ	7872X304	150819726028.8
?	P21163WOEPDE		83.12,2015	EP201S0934140	25.10.2017	69323999863	38338,3038	593334635693			10201433663936
B ;	P21162V/OEPFR		03.12.2015	2720559694146	25.10.2017	EP3234978A1	26.03,2018	5713346080		Maham Balasi	1008180300030
9	P21163WQEPGB		03.12,2015	89/800388843403	25.10.2017	EP3234978A1	26,09,2018	EP333497861	14 100		102014225039.6
0 :	P21163WOEPNL		03,13,2015	87339336894946	29/36/2007	EP3234978A1	26.03,2018	EP3234978B1		CASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASS	102814226619.5
1	P21163WOIP		03,12,2015	38233333236653	313333698	30NS10S9N73072	32 35 353	30847323383	. 600	ga el deje a eljopolist je so	1836148366393
2	P21163WONR		03,12,2015	8930672019739	5050050005	MUNICONS 255	99767.9383	(33)0196000893			100014206032.6
3	P21163VVOUS	Granted	03.12.2015	(0880) 286 (78) 8	38.09.3007	(352012278690X)	588003614	1200000000000	:00	19717 3924	1000147200000
4 8	Patent Famiy: P2154	1; 78th:18	ethad for exen	ang a gas by mass apectr	smetry and nes	s spectrometer					
5	P21541BE	Fige	94,05,2015	DE2015200180	24.11,2016	DE 102015208188	At		1000		
8	P215413P1	Fied	17.03.2016	JP2030119144					31	04.05,2005	163015339189.5
7	P215413P2	Fånd	17.03.2016	JP2020119145	;;				SSE.	\$4,05,2085	3000150000005
8	P21541WOEP	Fied	17.03.9936	67/201607/20170	34.00.2000	59 \$290561 A1			સર	2258,2659	1020133000388.5
0	P21541VVOJP	Feed	17,03,2016	3420170557937T	20.500,3818	≫ 7816328 9 19			S)	89,05,8005	1009152090083
C	P21541WOUS	Granted	17,03,2016	US20170795405	38,33,383	56 20169668643 A	832.81.3038	U51014117488	DΕ	04.05.2015	102835308188,5
, ;	Patient Femilie P2221	S; 7000A	sparatos ascin	echoul for pletecting local							
1	P22215DE	Fisci	10,05,2016	\$6300438 40 00	18632,2817	DE100016200090	r.				
3	P222151W	Fied	08.05.2017	39/201/0115119	36.02.3018	719(20); 80(5896A	\$		200	10.88.2086	1,020182309809.1
٥ 4	P22215W0EP	Feed	28,04,2017	EPR6176718848	20.02.3819	52/24/58/8/2/2/3			10000	androito, daini da	1009167000003

s i	raceus ramby: P3279	4; 1890; h	se produkok k	nalyzincia gas by ma	es SPECTRONET	int, and mass spects	951.5ML				
8	P22794DE	Féed	29.05.2817	06201730306666	38.41.3918	061000177580968	Ę				
7	P22794WO	FRed	02,05,2018	W026186P41159	88.323836	\$\$02838219S2A3					
8	P22794WOUS	Fied	02.05.2816	10/687238			i Barrana		DE	29.05.2017	102017208996.2
3	Patent Family: P2383	4 TRIS 14	eshod for Jeaks	eres resonnang af a pouc	255 201 P1998 559	ectrometer					
0	P238347W		08,01,2916		\$1.29.201b	1963014323634			wo	21.82 260 7	PCT/6P2017/063899
1	P2283903383	Fied	21,02,2017	EP20170706728	61.01.2926	EP3586352A1	<u> </u>				it - a since it defined by
	F23834003308	Filed	21.02,2017	KR20197027284	21.10.2819	K820190119106A					version de la commencia de la c
١,	PRODUCT FORMAL PUBLIS										
4	F252 993 9	1664	6132,99.20	102019294694.9	150 63 222			<u>. g.</u>		-xex2	
5	\$533892M	FROR	\$1.45,3820	n - grandeler - garrer norden en en	25.03.2020	\$66698811	<u> </u>	4			1000183308408.0
Ď.	P3/82886055	1988	85.06.2836	3381984116833	28 83.7039	PCT/EP2620/65773	9		ix.	95384.361.9	100809254894.0
 81183			andidisananananisa			555666666666666666666666666666666666666	5555555555555555555	555555555555555555555			
, 3	Patent Pandyi P2378	6: YOG: 6	98 8100e								
8	P23280DE	F868	37,08,3006	20010020182288623.8	grandostatistististis P						
g	P23700WO	Filed	83.68.X8J4	PCT/EP2019/071527	£				348	22.89.2839	3500.18218633.4
	Patent Panilis (P263?										
				WOO AND TO THE OWNER							
1	P26372DE	****	60.7978638	00100010230146.5	: 20200210000000000000000000000000000000		: 2002000000000000000000000000000000000				
3	Patent Family: P2637	3; 7 % 6; K	ligh Pressure Sc	kece .							
3	P26073DE	F \$ 80	06.06.2019	D620190208278	01.09.2019	063030303082788			Accessors.		
4	P26373WG	Field	11.65.2020	PCT/EP2820/863078	reconstruction of the solution				348	68.86,2035	302018308078.8
	WYESE8S#		05.66.2020	TAS 663 1891S			(*************************************		88	86.86,3019	1800397897795
	Patent Family: P2641	G: Take 0	oscoro control	ගේ නියරන							
									ų,		
7 (P26416DE	Fied	07.19.2019	26165616516919-4	; ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;		: (000000000000000000000000000000000000	; 2000000000000000000000000000000000000	- 60 1000000	505050500000000	555555555555555555
8	Patent Family: P2668	4: Title:)	lsss spectreme	ter							
0	P26884WO	Fied	23,10.2019	PCT/EP2019/078764							
	9.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	iumana.			Ó						
4	Patent Family: P2675	9) 31063 6	rese abouttones	196							
1	P26754DE	F508	(8.13,3016	96198818538887.3	i Kanananii ili aasaa .			anidoa a anido in conservente	Ž.		*********
. 3	Patent Family: P2722	S; 7736: 3	ektion Dotekt	ar au Gefektion van gela	denen Tekthen						
	02222605	Filed	11.03.2020								
3											